
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Regulatory Committee 
Agenda 
 

Date Wednesday 12 October 2022 
 

Time 6.00 pm 
 

Venue Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Oldham, West Street, Oldham, OL1 1NL 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires any advice on 
any item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect 
his/her ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul 
Entwistle or Constitutional Services in advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this Agenda is Constitutional Services  Tel. 0161 
770 5151 or email Constitutional.Services@oldham.gov.uk 
   
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS – Any member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the Contact officer by 12 Noon on Friday, 7 October 
2022. 
 
4.  FILMING – This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent 
broadcast on the Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting will be 
recorded, except where there are confidential or exempt items and the 
footage will be on our website. This activity promotes democratic 
engagement in accordance with section 100A(9) of the Local Government 
Act 1972. The cameras will focus on the proceedings of the meeting. As far 
as possible, this will avoid areas specifically designated for members of the 
public who prefer not to be filmed. Disruptive and anti social behaviour will 
always be filmed. 
 
Any member of the public who attends a meeting and objects to being filmed 
for the Council’s broadcast should advise the Constitutional Services Officer 
who will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 
 
Members of the public and the press may also record / film / photograph or 
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully 
excluded. Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio 
and visual will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a 
private meeting is held. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law 
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection 
Act and the law on public order offences. 
 
Please also note the Public attendance Protocol on the Council’s Website 

Public Document Pack

mailto:Constitutional.Services@oldham.gov.uk


 
 

 
https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 Councillors Al-Hamdani, Cosgrove, Dean (Chair), H. Gloster, Hobin, 

A Hussain, F Hussain, S Hussain, Islam, Lancaster, Nasheen, C. Phythian, 
Surjan and Woodvine 
 

 

Item No  

1   Apologies For Absence  

2   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

5   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 21 September 
2022 are attached for Members’ approval. 

6   FUL/348898/22 - Land at Snipe Clough, Oldham (Pages 5 - 38) 

 Hybrid planning application seeking full/part outline consent comprising:, (a) Full 
application for the erection of a visitor centre, events building with meeting pods, 
learning centre, forestry depot, ground mounted solar PV array and associated 
works, relocation of football pitch provision, necessary infrastructure, hard and 
soft landscaping, site wide vehicular, cycle parking and pedestrian 
improvements, including car park on Nether Hey Street., (b) Outline application 
(all matters reserved except for access) for a community growing allotment and 
swimming pond. 

7   OUT/349440/22 - Land at Broadway Green Business Park, Foxdenton Lane, 
Chadderton (Pages 39 - 70) 

 Hybrid planning application for mixed-use development comprising: (1) Detailed 

planning permission sought for the erection of a Use Class E foodstore with 

internal vehicular access road, car parking, servicing area, and hard and soft 

landscaping; and (2) Outline planning permission (with all matters reserved) 

https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings


 
 

sought for a flexible-use commercial unit capable of operating within Use 

Classes E(a) and / or E(b). 

 

8   Appeals Update (Pages 71 - 74) 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
21/09/2022 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor  Surjan (Vice-Chair, in the Chair) 
Councillors Al-Hamdani, Hobin, F Hussain, Cosgrove, Islam, 
Marland (Substitute), Nasheen and C. Phythian 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Peter Richards Head of Planning 
 Alan Evans Group Solicitor 
 Wendy Moorhouse Principal Transport Officer 
 Kaidy McCann Constitutional Services 
 Martyn Leigh Development Management Team 

Leader 
 Laila Chowdhury Constitutional Services 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dean, H. 
Gloster, S. Hussain, Lancaster and Woodvine. 
 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

Councillor Nasheen declared an other registerable interest at 
Item 8. 
 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 
 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 24th August 
2022 be approved as a correct record. 
 

6   FUL/348818/22 - LAND SOUTH OF GREENSIDE WAY / 
WEST OF GREENGATE, GREENGATE INDUSTRIAL 
ESTATE, OLDHAM  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: FUL/348818/22 
 
APPLICANT: Gemshaw Ltd 

 
PROPOSAL:  Erection of two buildings with combined 
floorspace of 7,540m² GEA / 7,308m² GIA to be used in any 
combination of Use Class E(g)(i)(ii)(iii) (offices, research and 
development, light industrial), Use Class B2 (general industrial) 
and / or Use Class B8 (storage / distribution), with associated 
parking and refuse storage, to be accessed via a new access 
onto Greenside Way with associated hard and soft landscaping. 
 Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 

LOCATION:  Land South of Greenside Way / West of 
Greengate, Greengate Industrial Estate, Oldham 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor C Phythian and SECONDED by 
Councillor F Hussain that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote, it was UNANIMOUSLY cast IN 
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report, the receipt of a section 106 
unilateral undertaking for a contribution of £45,000 for offsite 
biodiversity net gain and the additional condition in regard to a 
travel plan. The Head of Planning be authorised to agree the 
wording of the additional condition in consultation with the Chair 
of Planning. 
 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. That the Applicant attended the meeting and addressed 

the Committee on this application. 
 
2. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into 

consideration the information as set out in the Late List 
attached at Item 10. 

 
3. Cllr Al-Hamdani did not participate or vote on this item as 

he was not present throughout the whole consideration of 
the item. 

 

7   HOU/349347/22 - 49 HERON STREET, OLDHAM, OL8 4LP   

APPLICATION NUMBER: HOU/349347/22 
 
APPLICANT: Cllr Zahid Chauhan OBE 

 
PROPOSAL:  Part-retrospective application for alterations to the 
existing roof, insertion of rooflights and render. 
 
LOCATION:  49 Heron Street, Oldham, OL8 4LP 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Surjan and SECONDED by 
Councillor Islam that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote, it was UNANIMOUSLY cast IN 
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report. 
 

8   HOU/349546/22 - 227 WINDSOR ROAD, OLDHAM, OL8 
1AE  

 

Councillor Nasheen declared an other registerable interest and 
took no part in the discussion or vote.  Page 2



 

 
APPLICATION NUMBER: HOU/349546/22 
 
APPLICANT: Mr Mohammed Sageer 

 
PROPOSAL:  First floor rear extension 
 
LOCATION:  227 Windsor Road, Oldham, OL8 1AE 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor F Hussain and SECONDED by 
Councillor Cosgrove that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote, it was UNANIMOUSLY cast IN 
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report. 
 

9   APPEALS UPDATE   

RESOLVED that the Appeals Update be noted. 
 

10   LATE LIST   

RESOLVED that the information as contained in the Late List be 
noted. 
 
 

The meeting started at 18.00pm and ended at 18.24pm 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



APPLICATION REPORT – FUL/348898/22 
Planning Committee 12th October 2022 

 
Registration Date:  13th April 2022 
Ward:    Alexandra 
 
Application Reference: FUL/348898/22 
Type of Application:  Full Application 
 
Proposal: Hybrid planning application seeking full/part outline consent 

comprising:, (a) Full application for the erection of a visitor 
centre, events building with meeting pods, learning centre, 
forestry depot, ground mounted solar PV array and associated 
works, relocation of football pitch provision, necessary 
infrastructure, hard and soft landscaping, site wide vehicular, 
cycle parking and pedestrian improvements, including car park 
on Nether Hey Street., (b) Outline application (all matters 
reserved except for access) for a community growing allotment 
and swimming pond. 

 
Location:   Land at Snipe Clough, Oldham 
 
Case Officer:   Graham Dickman 
Applicant:   Northern Roots (Oldham) Ltd  
Agent:    Mr Ian Ford 
 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
This application is presented to Committee as a major Council scheme which involves a 
departure from policies of the development plan. 
 
Under the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (Consultation) (England) Direction 
2021, before issuing planning permission, the Local Planning Authority is re
[...]
Club and Grade II listed Alexandra Park. To the south, further woodland exists and is within 
the ownership of the applicant. It is likely that this land will be considered in the future under a 
separate planning application for the next phase of Northern Roots. 
 
The site is currently used by people for informal recreation, including walking dogs, horse 
riding via the existing bridleways, cycling, and nature watching. There is however evidence of 
inadequate sign posting, with paths and trails becoming overgrown and not fit-for-purpose. 
This has resulted in the site mostly being used by those who know it well, but potentially feeling 
unwelcoming and unsafe to those who do not.  
 
Furthermore, the site is currently subject to fly tipping, illegal off-road motorbiking and anti-
social behaviour, which further discourages residents and visitors from using it. Oldham 
Council’s Environmental Services team spends around £26,000 per annum on its upkeep. 
 
The site also has four playing pitches, with only two of these currently being used on the 
weekend.  
 
The nearest designated sites of international importance are both located 8km away. The 
nearest designated site of national importance is 350m north. This is separated from the site 
by existing residential areas. The site does not fall within any Site of Special Scientific Interest 
(SSSI) impact risk zones for which the proposal type is a risk category. The nearest statutory 
locally designated site is Glodwick Lows Local Nature Reserve (LNR) located 170m north. 
 
 
THE PROPOSAL 
 
The application has been submitted in a Hybrid form, encompassing some fully detailed 
proposals and other elements for which an approval to the principle of the development is 
sought, along with necessary improvement works to access infrastructure and landscaping. 
 
The FULL elements include: 
 

- the erection of a visitor centre,  
- an event’s building with meeting pods,  
- learning centre,  
- forestry depot,  
- ground mounted solar PV array, 

Page 6



- relocation of football pitch provision 

- car parking areas and access improvements. 

 
The OUTLINE application (all matters reserved except for access) include: 
 

- a community growing allotment,  
- outdoor swimming pond. 

 
Visitor Centre 
 
The Visitor Centre will be located to the north-east of the site on the edge of the woodland. It 
is part single storey with an element of two storey and a gross internal floor area of 720m2. 
The building will house a reception, a shop, a café, a multi-use and interpretation space, multi-
faith prayer and meditation space, toilets and staff facilities.  
 
Produce from the proposed market garden will be sold in the shop and used within the café in 
the Visitor Centre. 
 
The overall building form has been driven by sustainable principles and design inspirations 
from natural forms. Uses have been positioned to maximise solar gains and create solar 
shading in certain areas. All of the spaces are linked by a glazed cloister which acts as a 
draught lobby. This is encircled by a rammed earth wall which moderates the temperature 
soaking up heat during the day and releasing it at night. 
 
A natural amphitheatre where school and community groups can hold events is located close 

to the Visitor Centre and consists of a performance space with stepped seating around it. This 
follows the natural topography of the landscape and uses timber decking for the seating and 
self-binding gravel for the ground surface. The amphitheatre will have a natural appearance 
and will be sympathetic to the surrounding landscape. 
 
The car park will have with 3 accessible spaces, 10 staff car parking spaces, 1 delivery bay 
and 17 cycle spaces. 
 
Events Building 
 
The Events Building and three meeting room pods will be located close to the Visitor Centre 
in clearings or areas of poor tree quality within the woodland. The Events Building will be a 
single storey oval structure with a gross internal floo
[...]
also accommodate vehicles, 
and to prevent unauthorised use by motorised bikes.  

 
Tameside Council  No comments received 
 
National Air Traffic Services No objections as the proposal does not conflict with 

safeguarding criteria.   
 
Environment Agency No specific comments, but draw attention to the Agency’s 

guidance on water risk management and flood risk standing 
advice 

 
GM Ecology Unit Recommend that the Biodiversity Net Gain Matrix is completed, 

and conditions are imposed requiring updated ecological 
assessment for specific areas prior to development. 

 
United Utilities No objections in principle subject to conditions requiring 

submission of a sustainable drainage system and measures to 
protect existing drainage infrastructure before work commences 
in each development phase.   

 
 
REPRESENTATIONS  
 
7 objections from local councillors 
 
The application has been publicised by means of neighbour notification letters, site notice and 
press notice.   
 

Page 12



In response, seven objections have been received, all relating to the provision of a new car 
park on Nether Hey Street. 
 

- It would take away a well-used open space,  
- result in more traffic problems in a congested area with on-street parking issues,  
- cause increased noise, anti-social behaviour, pollution, and litter, 
- adverse impact on wildlife 
- the site is remote from main development. 

 
The objections are supported by Councillors Mushtaq, Chauhan, and Harrison. 
 
Concerns have also been expressed from an adjacent landowner in relation to the creation of 
the new swimming pond and the impact on existing/adjacent waterbodies. 
 
3 letters of support have been received drawing attention to the benefits to physical and mental 
health, improved recreational facilities, educational opportunities to address local skills 
shortages, and the proposal’s green credentials. 
 
 
PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS 
 
Principle of the development 
 
The proposed development comprises 
[...]

cyclists along routes shared with vehicular traffic from the junction with Kings 
Road/Honeywell Lane  has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority, and the approved measures have been fully implemented.    

 
REASON – In the interest of the safety of all users of the site and occupiers of adjacent 
residential properties having regard to Policies 5 and 9 of the Oldham Local Plan. 

 
25. Within three months of the first occupation of any Phase as indicated on plan ref : 

2642-PLA-XX-XX-DR-L-0016 Rev P01, a travel plan for that part shall be submitted 
for the written approval of the local planning authority. The approved travel plans for 
each part shall be implemented within a further three months of the written approval of 
the Local Planning Authority. 

 
REASON - In order to promote sustainable means of travel having regard to policies 
5 and 9 of the Oldham Local Plan. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 36



SITE LOCATION PLAN (NOT TO SCALE): 
 
 

 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

APPLICATION REPORT – OUT/349440/22 
Planning Committee 12th October 2022 

 
 
Registration Date: 15.07.2022 

Ward: Chadderton Central 

 
Application Reference: OUT/349440/22 

Type of Application: Hybrid Application 

 
Proposal: Hybrid planning application for mixed-use development comprising: 

(1) Detailed planning permission sought for the erection of a Use 

Class E foodstore with internal vehicular access road, car parking, 

servicing area, and hard and soft landscaping; and (2) Outline 

planning permission (with all matters reserved) sought for a flexible-

use commercial unit capable of operating within Use Classes E(a) 

and / or E(b). 

 

 

Location: Land at Broadway Green Business Park, Foxdenton Lane, 

Chadderton 

 

 

Case Officer: 

 

Stephen Gill 

Applicant: Aldi Stores Ltd  

Agent: Mr Dan Brown  

 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
The application is being referred to Planning Committee as a Major application which is in 
excess 1000sqm in floor space created.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is recommended that the application should be approved subject to: 
 

1. The conditions as set out in this report; and, 
2. The completion of a Section 106 agreement in respect of a contribution of £12,800 

towards off site highway works. 
 

The Head of Planning shall be authorised to issue the decision upon satisfactory completion 
of the legal agreement. 
 
 
THE SITE 
 
The application site is broadly triangular in shape and extends to approximately 1.1ha in size. 

Vehicular access / egress will be taken from the newly constructed roundabout junction at the 

north-west corner.  This roundabout junction forms part of Broadway Green Business Park’s 

vehicular access road.  The site is flat and level after being cleared as part of the initial works 

to prepare the site for redevelopment. 

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 

In terms of surroundings, the immediate north, east and west of the site is characterised by 

land partially developed for commercial / industrial use, as part of the approved Foxdenton 

strategic site proposals.  To the immediate south is a residential development, currently under 

construction by Redrow Homes, which was approved in outline under PA/334355/13 and 

again under a s73 application PA/337091/15.  The associated reserved matters were 

approved under PA/336917/15.  The site is characterised by a mixture of semi-detached and 

detached properties and in terms of levels, sits lower than the application site. 

 
 
THE PROPOSAL 
 
This hybrid planning application is a resubmission of previous application OUT/346784/21 and 

seeks:  

 

1. Full planning permission for the erection of a single storey Use Class E foodstore of 

1,804m² GIA and 1,315m² net, with internal vehicular access road, car parking (124 

spaces, including 8 disabled bays, 11 parent and child spaces, 4 EV spaces and 6 

motorcycle spaces); 

 

and,  

 

2. Outline planning permission (with all matters reserved) for a flexible-use commercial 

unit capable of operating within Use Class E(a), which covers the retail sale of goods 

and/or Use Class E(b), and the sale of food and drink for consumption (mostly) on the 

premises.  The building would have a maximum height of 6m AOD and would occupy 

no more than 1,245m², with a maximum gross area of no more than 300m².  

 
 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY: 

 

PA/334355/13 A hybrid planning application comprising A) Full planning permission for: 1) A 

new spine road connecting the A663 'Broadway' and B6189 'Foxdenton Lane' 

with associated ground re-modelling 2) The means of vehicular access into the 

site 3) The demolition of all existing buildings within the site B) Outline planning 

permission for an employment-led mixed use development with access to be 

considered and all other matters reserved for: 1) Office (Use B1a use); Light 

Industrial (B1c use); General Industrial (B2 use) and Storage and Distribution 

(B8 use) floorspace 2) Residential (C3 use) units 3) Area of public open space 

in the form of a new linear park – Granted 23 October 2014 

 

PA/337091/15 Variation of conditions 29, 30, 31 (Part A), and 41, 42 and 43 (Part B) of 

permission PA/334355/13 Hybrid planning application comprising A) Full 

planning permission for: 1) A new spine road connecting the A663 'Broadway' 

and B6189 'Foxdenton Lane' with associated ground re-modelling 2) The 

means of vehicular access into the site 3) The demolition of all existing 

buildings within the site B) Outline planning permission for an employment-led 

mixed use development with access to be considered and all other matters 

Page 40



 

 

reserved for: 1) Office (Use B1a use); Light Industrial (B1c use); General 

Industrial (B2 use) and Storage and Distribution (B8 use) floorspace 2) 

Residential (C3 use) units 3) Area of public open space in the form of a new 

linear park, to allow phased development and
[...]
not include 
documents, which would disclose exempt or confidential information as defined by that Act. 
 
If any person has any questions regarding these appeals and decisions, they can request 
further information from the Planning Service by contacting Martyn Leigh (Development 
Management Team Leader) via planning@oldham.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 

Page 74

mailto:planning@oldham.gov.uk

	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 FUL/348898/22 - Land at Snipe Clough, Oldham
	7 OUT/349440/22 - Land at Broadway Green Business Park, Foxdenton Lane, Chadderton
	8 Appeals Update



Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
12/10/2022 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Dean (Chair)  
Councillors Al-Hamdani, Cosgrove, S Hussain, Islam, Lancaster, 
Nasheen, C. Phythian, Surjan (Vice-Chair), Williamson 
(Substitute) and Woodvine 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Laila Chowdhury Constitutional Services 
 Graham Dickman Special Projects Development Lead 
 Alan Evans Group Solicitor 
 Martyn Leigh Development Management Team 

Leader 
 Kaidy McCann Constitutional Services 
 Wendy Moorhouse Principal Transport Officer 
 Peter Richards Head of Planning 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors H 
Gloster, Hobin and F Hussain. 
 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no Public Questions received. 
 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting held on 21st 
September 2022 be approved as a correct record. 
 

6   FUL/348898/22 - LAND AT SNIPE CLOUGH, OLDHAM   

APPLICATION NUMBER: FUL/348898/22 
 
APPLICANT: Northern Roots (Oldham) Ltd 

 
PROPOSAL:  Hybrid planning application seeking full/part 
outline consent comprising:, (a) Full application for the erection 
of a visitor centre, events building with meeting pods, learning 
centre, forestry depot, ground mounted solar PV array and 
associated works, relocation of football pitch provision, 
necessary infrastructure, hard and soft landscaping, site wide 
vehicular, cycle parking and pedestrian improvements, including 
car park on Nether Hey Street., (b) Outline application (all 



 

matters reserved except for access) for a community growing 
allotment and swimming pond. 
 
LOCATION:  Land at Snipe Clough, Oldham 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Dean and SECONDED by 
Councillor Surjan that the application be APPROVED.   
 
On being put to the vote, it was UNANIMOUSLY cast IN 
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL.   
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report and conversations be 
encouraged between the applicant and Ward Members. 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. That an Objector, the Applicant and Ward Councillors 

attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on 
this application. 

 
2. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into 

consideration the information as set out in the Late List 
attached at Item 9. 

 

7   OUT/349440/22 - LAND AT BROADWAY GREEN 
BUSINESS PARK, FOXDENTON LANE, CHADDERTON  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: OUT/349440/22 
 
APPLICANT: Aldi Stores Ltd 

 
PROPOSAL:  Hybrid planning application for mixed-use 
development comprising: (1) Detailed planning permission 
sought for the erection of a Use Class E foodstore with internal 
vehicular access road, car parking, servicing area, and hard and 
soft landscaping; and (2) Outline planning permission (with all 
matters reserved) sought for a flexibleuse commercial unit 
capable of operating within Use Classes E(a) and / or E(b). 
 
LOCATION:  Land at Broadway Green Business Park, 
Foxdenton Lane, Chadderton 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Surjan and SECONDED by 
Councillor Nasheen       that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote, 7 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
APPROVAL and 2 VOTES were cast AGAINST with 1 
ABSTENTION. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report. 
 
NOTES: 
 



 

1. That an Objector, the Applicant and Ward Councillor 
attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on 
this application. 

 
2. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into 

consideration the information as set out in the Late List 
attached at Item 9.  

 
 

8   APPEALS UPDATE   

RESOLVED that the Appeals Update be noted. 
 

9   LATE LIST   

RESOLVED that the information as contained in the Late List be 
noted. 
 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.49 pm 
 


